
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:339
ANSWERED ON:25.07.2000
BLOCKS COVERED UNDER JRY
DILEEP SANGHANI

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether all the blocks in the country are covered under the Jawahar Rozgar Yojna;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise, block-wise; and

(c) if not, the time by which the remaining blocks are likely to be covered under the Jawahar Rozgar Yojna ?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SUBHASH MAHARIA)

(a)& (b): Jawahar Rozgar Yojana(JRY) was implemented throughout the country except in UTs of Delhi and Chandigarh through district level panchayat, inter-mediate level panchayat and village panchayat. The funds were utilised in the ratio of 15:15:70 by them.
Therefore, JRY was implemented in all the rural blocks of the country. JRY has been restructured, streamlined and renamed as Jawahar Gram Samridhi Yojana(JGSY) with effect from 1st April 1999. Now the entire funds (100%) are allocated to village panchayats as the scheme is implemented by the Village Panchayat in consultation with Gram Sabha. The objective of restructured JRY is creation of need based rural infrastructure at the village level.

(c): Question does not arise.
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